SSC CDFW Species of Special Concern (CDFW, updated July 2021) 

2.1 Quadrat Surveys 

For Quadrat Surveys (Fedewa 2013), a series of 100’ X 100’ survey grids (10,000 feet2 = 0.23 acre) was 
developed in geographic information system and overlain across a map of LLNL.  Two-hundred and forty-
nine (249) “Primary” grids were placed in areas thought to represent suitable habitat for the three target 
herpetofauna species.  Another 216 “Secondary” grids were located in presumed lesser-quality, potential 
habitat.  Some grids of both categories were subsequently removed during the review process (at the